

.

2000 PNC PLAZA 500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828 MAIN: (502) 333-6000 FAX: (502) 333-6099

KENDRICK R. RIGGS DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4222 DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8722 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

## July 20, 2015

JUL 21 2015

Jeff DeRouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: <u>Verified Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities</u> <u>Company Regarding Entrance Into Refined Coal Agreement and for Proposed</u> <u>Accounting and Fuel Adjustment Clause Treatment</u> Case No. 2015-

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Please find enclosed and accept for filing a notice of election of use of electronic filing procedures in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company intend to file on or after July 31, 2015, an application regarding entrance into a refined coal agreement and for proposed accounting and fuel adjustment clause treatment.

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours very truly,

Rhier

Kendrick R. Riggs

*Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company* 

KRR/ec

400001.125957/1238536.1

X

## NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company gives notice of its intent to file an application for Approval of Refined Coal Agreement and Accounting with the Public Service Commission no later than July 31, 2015 and to use the electronic filing procedures set forth in that regulation.

Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company further states that:

- 1. It requests that the Public Service Commission assign a case number to the intended application and advise it of that number as soon as possible;
   Yes
   No
- 2. It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and x are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;
- Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;
- 4. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;
- 5. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:

Name	Electronic Mail Address
Kendrick R. Riggs	kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com
Robert M. Conroy	robert.conroy@lge-ku.com
Allyson K. Sturgeon	allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com

6. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.

- Julie R Rigers

Signed	1	
Name:	Kendrick R. Riggs	
Title:	Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC	
Address:	2000 PNC Plaza, 500 W. Jefferson Street	
	Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2828	
Telephor	ne Number: (502) 560-4222	